
AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN 

THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 

AND VEOLIA TRANSPORTATION SERVICES INC. 

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO AGREEMENT is made and entered into this !st day of 
April, 2010, between the City and County of San Francisco, a municipal corporation ("City"), 
acting through its San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency ("SFMTA"), and Veolia 
Transportation Services, Inc. ("Contractor"). 

RECITALS 

A. On April 1, 2010, the City entered into an agreement with Contractor to provide 
paratransit broker services to administer the City's Paratransit Program ("Agreement"), for a tenn 
beginning April 1, 2010 and ending March 30, 2015, with an option to extend the Agreement for 
an additional five years. 

B. The pmiies wish to amend the Agreement to memorialize Contractor's willingness 
to participate in the SFMTA's deficit reduction program by reducing specified Administrative 
Expenses under the Agreement by tlu·ee percent (3 % ). The parties also wish to include various 
federally required clauses that were inadvertently omitted from the Agreement. 

IT IS MUTUALLY AGREED that all other te1ms and conditions of Agreement shall 
remain in full force and effect and that Agreement is amended to read as follows: 

1. Sectio11 5.1 (A11101111t ofC011tract) of Agree111e11t is a111e11ded to read as follows: 

5.1 Amount of Contract. Compensation under this Agreement shall be based on a 
costs plus fixed fee structure, in accordance with the annual approved Budgets, as described in 
Section 5.6. In no event shall the amount of this Agreement exceed One Hundred Eighteen 
Million, Five Hundred Ninety-Nine Thousand, Seven Hundred Ten Dollars ($118,599,710), 
including the Management Fee, for the entire tenn of the Agreement. Further breakdown of 
Administrative Expenses and Management Fees associated with this Agreement is listed in 
Appendix B. Notwithstanding the above, the Contractor agrees that the Administrative Expenses 
listed in Appendix B (except for Trapeze Maintenance Fees, facility rent, and Cabconnect 
Hosting Expenses) for the period from April 1, 2010 through June 30, 2011 shall be reduced by 
three percent (3%); Contractor agrees to invoice the SFMTA for an amount not greater than 
ninety-seven percent (97%) of the total of the above-described Administrative Expenses for said 
time period. In the event the SFMTA's financial circumstances have not substantially improved 
by March l, 2011 (i.e., it continues to have an operating deficit at that time), the Contractor 
agrees to extend the three percent reduction of Administrative Expenses to July 30, 2012. 

2. Sectio11 21.J.2 of the Agree111e11t is a111e11ded to read asfollows: 

21.1.2 Contractor fails or refuses to perfonn or observe any other tenn, covenant 
or condition contained in this Agreement, and such default continues for a period of 30 days after 
written notice thereof from City to Contractor. 

3. Sectio11 61 of the Agreeme11t is ame11ded to read as follows: 

Pagel n:\ptc\as20 I 0\ I 000378\00617929.doc 



61. U.S. DOT Provisions. 

The provisions contained in the FTA Requirements for Federally Funded Personal 
Services and Procurement Contracts in Appendix D are incorporated into this Agreement. If 
there is any conflict between the FT A terms and conditions and any other terms and conditions 
of this Agreement, the FTA terms and conditions shall take precedence. 

4. Appendix D of the Agreement is deleted and replaced with a new Appendix D, attached to 
this Amendment. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the paiiies hereto have executed this Amendment No. 1 on the day 
first mentioned above. 

CITY 

San Francisco Municipal Transpo1iation 
A cy 

"'"Qr~ftt 
utive Uector/CEO 

CONTRACTOR 

Chief Operating Officer 
Veolia Transportation Services, Inc. 
720 E. Butterfield Road, Suite 300 

>---------------------1 Lombard, IL 60148-5601 

Approved as to Form: 
City vendor number: 81173 

Page 2 n:\ptc\as20 I 0\ I 000378\00617929.doc 



APPENDIXD 

FT A REQUIREMENTS FOR FEDERALLY FUNDED 
PERSONAL S'ERVICES AND PROCUREMENT CONTRACTS 

I. DEFINITIONS 

A. Approved Project Budget means the most recent statement, approved by the FT A, 
of the costs of the Project, the maximum amount of Federal assistance for which the City is 
cmTently eligible, the specific tasks (including specified contingencies) covered, and the 
estimated cost of each task. 

B. Contractor means the individual or entity awarded a third party contract financed in 
whole or in part with Federal assistance originally derived from FTA. 

C. Cooperative Agreement means the instrnment by which FTA awards Federal 
assistance to a specific Recipient to support a pmiicular Project or Program, and in which FT A 
takes an active role or retains substantial control. 

D. Federal Transit Administration (FTA) is an operating administration of the U.S. 
DOT. 

E. FT A Directive includes any FT A circular, notice, order or guidance providing 
infonnation about FT A's programs, application processing procedures, and Project management 
guidelines. In addition to FT A directives, certain U.S. DOT directives also apply to the Project. 

F. Grant Ag1·eement means the instrnment by which FTA awards Federal assistance to 
a specific Recipient to support a particular Project, and in which FTA does not take an active role 
or retain substantial control, in accordance with 31 U.S.C. § 6304. 

G. Government means the United States of America and any executive department or 
agency thereof 

H. Project means the task or set of tasks listed in the Approved Project Budget, and any 
modifications stated in the Conditions to the Grant Agreement or Cooperative Agreement 
applicable to the Project. In the case of the formula assistance program for urbanized areas, for 
elderly and persons with disabilities, and non-urbanized areas, 49 U.S.C. §§ 5307, 5310, and 
5311, respectively, the te1m "Project" encompasses both "Program" and "each Project within the 
Program," as the context may require, to effectuate the requirements of the Grant Agreement or 
Cooperative Agreement. 

I. Recipient means any entity that receives Federal assistance directly from FTA to 
accomplish the Project. The tenn " Recipient" includes each FTA "Grantee" as well as each 
FTA Recipient of a Cooperative Agreement. For the purpose of this Agreement, Recipient is the 
City. 

J. Secretary means the U.S. DOT Secretary, including his or her duly authorized 
designee. 

K. Third Party Contract means a contract or purchase order awarded by the Recipient 
to a vendor or contractor, financed in whole or in pmi with Federal assistance awarded by FT A. 

L. Third Party Subcontract means a subcontract at any tier entered into by Contractor 
or third pmiy subcontractor, financed in whole or in part with Federal assistance originally 
derived from FTA. 

M. U.S. DOT is the acronym for the U.S. Department of Transportation, including its 
operating administrations. 

Page 3 n:\ptc\as20 I 0\10003 78\00617929.doc 



II. FEDERAL CHANGES 

Contractor shall at all times comply with all applicable FTA regulations, policies, 
procedures and directives, including without limitation those listed directly or by reference in the 
Master Agreement between the City and FTA, as they may be amended or promulgated from 
time to time during the tenn of this contract. Contractor's failure to so comply shall constitute a 
material breach of this contract. 

III. ACCESS TO RECORDS 

A. The Contractor agrees to provide the City and County of San Francisco, the FTA 
Administrator, the Comptroller General of the United States or any of their authorized 
representatives access to any books, documents, papers and records of the Contractor which are 
directly pertinent to this Agreement for the purposes of making audits, examinations, excerpts 
and transcriptions. 

B. The Contractor agrees to pe1mit any of the foregoing parties to reproduce by any 
means whatsoever or to copy excerpts and transcriptions as reasonably needed. 

C. The Contractor agrees to maintain all books, records, accounts and rep01ts required 
under this Agreement for a period of not less than three years after the date of te1mination or 
expiration of this Agreement, except in the event oflitigation or settlement of claims arising 
from the perfmmance of this Agreement, in which case Contractor agrees to maintain same until 
the City, the FTA Administrator, the Comptroller General, or any of their duly authorized 
representatives, have disposed of all such litigation, appeals, claims or exceptions related thereto. 
49 CFR 18.36(i)(l I). 

IV. DEBARMENT AND SUSPENSION 

See Ce1tification Regarding Debatment, Suspension, and Other Responsibility Matters. 

V. NO FEDERAL GOVERNMENT OBLIGATIONS TO CONTRACTOR 

A. The City and Contractor acknowledge and agree that, notwithstanding any 
concun-ence by the Federal Government in or approval of the solicitation or award of the 
underlying contract, absent the express written consent by the Federal Government, the Federal 
Government is not a party to this contract and shall not be subject to any obligations or liabilities 
to the City, Contractor, or any other party (whether or not a party to that contract) pertaining to 
any matter resulting from the underlying contract. 

B. The Contractor agrees to include the above clause in each subcontract financed in 
whole or in part with Federal assistance provided by FTA. It is fmther agreed that the clause 
shall not be modified, except to identify the subcontractor who will be subject to its provisions. 

VI. CIVIL RIGHTS 

A. Nondiscrimination - In accordance with Title VI of the Civil Rights Act, as 
amended, 42 U.S.C. § 2000d, section 303 of the Age Discrimination Act of 1975, as amended, 
42 U.S.C. § 6102, section 202 of the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, 41 U.S.C. § 
12132, and Federal transit law at 49 U.S.C. § 5332, the Contractor agrees that it will not 
discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because of race, color, creed, 
national origin, sex, age, or disability. In addition, the Contractor agrees to comply with 

. applicable Federal implementing regulations and other implementing requirements FT A may 
issue. 

Page 4 n:\ptc\as2010\1000378\00617929.doc 



B. Equal Employment Opportunity - The following equal employment oppottunity 
requirements apply to the underlying contract: 

1. Race, Color, Creed, National Origin, Sex - In accordance with Title VII of 
the Civil Rights Act, as amended, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e, and Federal transit laws at 49 U.S.C. 
§ 5332, the Contractor agrees to comply with all applicable equal employment opportunity 
requirements of U.S. Department of Labor (U.S. DOT) regulations, "Office of Federal Contract 
Compliance Programs, Equal Employment Opportunity, Department of Labor," 41 CFR Patts 60 
et seq., (which implement Executive Order No. 11246, "Equal Employment Oppo1tunity," as 
amended by Executive Order No. 11375, "Amending Executive Order 11246 Relating to Equal 
Employment Oppmtunity," 42 U.S.C. § 2000e note), and with any applicable Federal statutes, 
executive orders, regulations, and Federal policies that may in the future affect construction 
activities undertaken in the course of the Project. The Contractor agrees to take affinnative 
action to ensure that applicants are employed, and that employees are treated during 
employment, without regard to their race, color, creed, national origin, sex, or age. Such action 
shall include, but not be limited to, the following: employment, upgrading, demotion or transfer, 
recruitment or recruitment advertising, layoff or tennination; rates of pay or other fonns of 
compensation; and selection for training, including apprenticeship. In addition, the Contractor 
agrees to comply with any implementing requirements FTA may issue. 

2. Age - In accordance with section 4 of the Age Discrimination in Employment 
Act of 1967, as amended, 29 U.S.C. § 623 and Federal transit law at 49 U.S.C. § 5332, the 
Contractor agrees to refrain from discrimination against present and prospective employees for 
reason of age. In addition, the Contractor agrees to comply with any implementing requirements 
FT A may issue. 

3. Disabilities - In accordance with section 102 of the Americans with 
Disabilities Act, as amended, 42 U.S.C. § 12112, the Contractor agrees that it will comply with 
the requirements of U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission, "Regulations to 
Implement the Equal Employment Provisions of the Americans with Disabilities Act," 29 CFR 
Part 1630, pertaining to employment of persons with disabilities. In addition, the Contractor 
agrees to comply with any implementing requirements FT A may issue. 

The Contractor also agrees to include these requirements in each subcontract financed 
in whole or in part with Federal assistance provided by FTA, modified only if necessary to 
identify the affected patties. 

VII. PA TENT RIGHTS (applicable to contracts for experi111e11tal, research, or develop111e11t 
projectsfi11a11ced by FTA) 

A. General. If any invention, improvement, or discovery is conceived or first actually 
reduced to practice in the course of or under this Agreement, and that invention, improvement, or 
discovery is patentable under the laws of the United States of America or any foreign country, 
the City and Contractor agree to take actions necessary to provide immediate notice and a 
detailed report lo the FT A. 

B. Unless the Federal Government later makes a contrary dete1mination in writing, 
irrespective of the Contractor's status (large business, small business, state government or 
instrumentality, local government, nonprofit organization, institution of higher education, 
individual), the City and Contractor agree to take the necessary actions to provide, through FT A, 
those rights in that invention due the Federal Government described in U.S. Depattment of 
Commerce regulations, "Rights to Inventions Made by Nonprofit Organizations and Small 
Business Firms Under Government Grants, Contracts and Cooperative Agreements," 37 CFR 
Part 401. 

Page 5 n:\ptc\as2010\I 000378\00617929.doc 



C. The Contractor also agrees to include the requirements of this clause in each 
subcontract for experimental, developmental, or research work financed in whole or in part with 
Federal assistance provided by FTA. 

VIII. RIGHTS IN DATA AND COPYRIGHTS (Applicable to contracts for planning, 
research, or development financed by FT A) 

A. Definition. The te1m "subject data" used in this section means recorded information, 
whether or not copyrighted, that is delivered or specified to be delivered under this Agreement. 
The tenn includes graphic or pictorial delineation in media such as drawings or photographs; text 
in specifications or related perfo1mance or design-type documents; machine fonns such as 
punched cards, magnetic tape, or computer memory printouts; and information retained in 
computer memory. Examples include, but are not limited to, computer software, engineering 
drawings and associated lists, specifications, standards, process sheets, manuals, technical 
repmis, catalog item identifications, and related infonnation. The te1m "subject data" does not 
include financial reports, cost analyses, and similar infonnation incidental to contract 
administration. 

B. Federal Restrictions. The following restrictions apply to all subject data first 
produced in the perfonnance of this Agreement. 

1. Publication of Data. Except for its own internal use in conjunction with the 
Agreement, Contractor may not publish or reproduce subject data in whole or in pmi, or in any 
manner or fo1m, nor may Contractor authorize others to do so, without the written consent of the 
Federal Government, until such time as the Federal Govermnent may have either released or 
approved the release of such data to the public; this restriction on publication, however, does not 
apply to any contract with an academic institution. 

2. Federal License. In accordance with 49 CFR §§ 18.34 and 19.36, the Federal 
Government reserves a royalty-free, non-exclusive and irrevocable license to reproduce, publish 
or otherwise use, and to authorize others to use, "for Federal Gove1mnent purposes," any subject 
data or copyright described below. As used in the previous sentence, "for Federal Government 
purposes" means use only for the direct purposes of the Federal Govennnent. Without the 
copyright owner's consent, the Federal Gove1mnent may not extend its Federal license to any 
other party: 

a. Any subject data developed under this Agreement, whether or not a 
copyright has been obtained; and 

b. Any rights of copyright purchased by City or Contractor using Federal 
assistance in whole or in part provided by FT A. 

3. FT A Intention. When FT A awards Federal assistance for a experimental, 
research or developmental work, it is FT A's general intention to increase transpmiation 
knowledge available to the public, rather than to restrict the benefits resulting from the work to 
pmiicipants in the work. Therefore, unless FTA dete1mines othetwise, the Contractor 
perfonning experimental, research, or developmental work required by the underlying 
Agreement agrees to permit FTA to make available to the public, either FT A's license in the 
copyright to any subject data developed in the course of the Agreement, or a copy of the subject 
data first produced under the Agreement for which a copyright has not been obtained. If the 
experimental, research, or developmental work which is the subject of this Agreement is not 
completed for any reason whatsoever, all data developed under this Agreement shall become 
subject data as defined in Subsection a. above and shall be delivered as the Federal Government 
may direct. This subsection does not apply to adaptations of automatic data processing 
equipment or programs for the City's use the costs of which are financed with Federal 
transportation funds for capital projects. 

Page 6 n:\ptc\as20 I 0\ I 000378\00617929.doc 



4. Hold Harmless. Unless prohibited by state law, upon request by the Federal 
Government, the Contractor agrees to indemnify, save, and hold hannless the Federal 
Government, its officers, agents, and employees acting within the scope of their official duties, 
against any liability, including costs and expenses, resulting from any willful or intentional 
violation by the Contractor of proprietary rights, copyrights, or right of privacy, arising out of the 
publication, translation, reproduction, delivery, use, or disposition of any data furnished under 
this Agreement. The Contractor shall not be required to indemnify the Federal Government for 
any such liability arising out of the wrongful acts of employees or agents of the Federal 
Government. 

5. Restrictions on Access to Patent Rights. Nothing contained in this section 
on rights in data shall imply a license to the Federal Government under any patent or be 
constrned as affecting the scope of any license or other right otherwise granted to the Federal 
Govenunent under any patent. 

6. Application to Data Incorporated into Work. The requirements of 
Subsections (2), (3) and ( 4) of this Section do not apply to data developed by the City or 
Contractor and incorporated into the work carried out under this Agreement, provided that the 
City or Contractor identifies the data in writing at the time of delivery of the work. 

7. Application to Subcontractors. Unless FTA determines otherwise, the 
Contractor agrees to include these requirements in each subcontract for experimental, 
developmental, or research work financed in whole or in part with Federal assistance provided 
byFTA. 

C. Provision of Rights to Govemment. Unless the Federal Government later makes a 
contrary detennination in writing, ilTespective of the Contractor's status (large business, small 
business, state government or instrnmentality, local government, nonprofit organization, 
institution of higher education, individual, etc.), the City and Contractor agree to take the 
necessary actions to provide, through FT A, those rights in that invention due the Federal 
Government described in U.S. Department of Commerce regulations, "Rights to Inventions 
Made by Nonprofit Organizations and Small Business Finns Under Government Grants, 
Contracts and Cooperative Agreements," 37 CFR Part 401. 

D. Flow Down. The Contractor also agrees to include these requirements in each 
subcontract for experimental, developmental, or research work financed in whole or in part with 
Federal assistance provided by FTA. 

IX. CONTRACT WORK HOURS AND SAFETY ST AND ARDS {applicable to 
110nconstr11ction contracts in excess o/$100,000 that employ laborers or mechanics on a public 
work) 

A. Overtime requirements - No contractor or subcontractor contracting for any part of 
the contract work which may require or involve the employment of laborers or mechanics shall 
require or pennit any such laborer or mechanic in any workweek in which he or she is employed 
on such work to work in excess of forty hours in such workweek unless such laborer or mechanic 
receives compensation at a rate not less than one and one-half times the basic rate of pay for all 
hours worked in excess of f01ty hours in such workweek. 

B. Violation; liability for unpaid wages; liquidated damages - In the event of any 
violation of the clause set forth in paragraph A of this section the contractor and any 
subcontractor responsible therefore shall be liable for the unpaid wages. In addition, such 
contractor and subcontractor shall be liable to the United States for liquidated damages. Such 
liquidated damages shall be computed with respect to each individual laborer or mechanic, 
including watchmen and guards, employed in violation of the clause set forth in paragraph A of 
this section, in the sum of $10 for each calendar day on which such individual was required or 

Page7 n:\ptc\as2010\1000378\00617929.doc 



permitted to work in excess of the standard workweek offmiy hours without payment of the 
ove1iime wages required by the clause set fmih in paragraph A of this section. 

C. Withholding for unpaid wages and liquidated damages - The City and County of 
San Francisco shall upon its own action or upon written request of an authorized representative 
of the Department of Labor withhold or cause to be withheld, from any moneys payable on 
account of work perf01med by the contractor or subcontractor under any such contract or any 
other Federal contract with the same prime contractor, or any other federally-assisted contract 
subject to the Contract Work Hours and Safety Standards Act, which is held by the same prime 
contractor, such sums as may be determined to be necessary to satisfy any liabilities of such 
contractor or subcontractor for unpaid wages and liquidated damages as provided in the clause 
set forth in paragraph (2) of this section. 

D. Subcontracts - The contractor or subcontractor shall inse1i in any subcontracts the 
clauses set forth in paragraphs A through D of this section and also a clause requiring the 
subcontractors to include these clauses in any lower tier subcontracts. The plime contractor shall 
be responsible for compliance by any subcontractor or lower tier subcontractor with the clauses 
set forth in paragraphs A through D of this section. 

X. ENERGY CONSERVATION REQUIREMENTS 

The Contractor agrees to comply with mandatory standards and policies relating to 
energy efficiency which are contained in the state energy conservation plan issued in compliance 
with the Energy Policy and Conservation Act. 

XI. CLEAN WATER REQUIREMENTS (applicable to all contracts in excess of 
$100,000) 

A. The Contractor agrees to comply with all applicable standards, orders, or regulations 
issued pursuant to the Federal Water Pollution Control Act, as amended, 33 U.S.C. §§ 1251 et 
seq. Contractor agrees to repmi each violation of these requirements to the City and understands 
and agrees that the City will, in turn, report each violation as required to assure notification to 
FT A and the appropriate EPA regional office. 

8. The Contractor also agrees to include these requirements in each subcontract 
exceeding $100,000 financed in whole or in part with Federal assistance provided by FT A. 

XII. CLEAN AIR (applicable to all contracts and subcontracts in excess of$100,000, 
including indefinite quantities where the amount is expected to exceed $100,000 in any year.) 

A. Contractor agrees to comply with applicable standards, orders, or regulations issued 
pursuant to the Clean Air Act, as amended, 42 U.S.C. §§ 7401 et seq. The Contractor agrees to 
repo1i each violation to the City and understands and agrees that the City will, in turn, report 
each violation as required to assure notification to FTA and the appropriate EPA Regional 
Office. 

8. The Contractor also agrees to include these requirements in each subcontract 
exceeding $100,000 financed in whole or in part with Federal assistance provided by FTA. 

XIII. PRIVACY 

If Contractor or its employees administer any system of records on behalf of the Federal 
Gove1mnent, Contractor and its employees agree to comply with the infonnation restrictions and 
other applicable requirements of the Privacy Act of 1974, 5 U.S.C. § 552a (the Privacy Act). 

Page 8 n:\ptc\as20 I 0\ I 0003 78\00 61792 9 .doc 



Specifically, Contractor agrees to obtain the express consent of the Federal Government before 
the Contractor or its employees operate a system of records on behalf of the Government. 
Contractor acknowledges that the requirements of the Privacy Act, including the civil and 
criminal penalties for violations of the Privacy Act, apply to those individuals involved, and that 
failure to comply with the tenns of the Privacy Act may result in tennination of this Agreement. 
The Contractor also agrees to include these requirements in each subcontract to administer any 
system of records on behalf of the Federal Government financed in whole or in part with Federal 
assistance provided by FT A. 

XIV. DRUG AND ALCOHOL TESTING 

To the extent Contractor, its subcontractors or their employees perfmm a safety-sensitive 
function under the Agreement, Contractor agrees to comply with, and assure compliance of its 
subcontractors, and their employees, with 49 U.S.C. § 5331, and FTA regulations, "Prevention of 
Alcohol Misuse and Prohibited Drng Use in Transit Operations," 49 CFR Part 655. 

XV. TERMINATION FOR CONVENIENCE OF CITY (required for all contracts in 
excess of $10,000) 

See Agreement Terms and Conditions. 

XVI. TERMINATION FOR DEFAULT (required for all contracts in excess of $10,000) 

See Agreement Tetms and Conditions. 

XVII. BUY AMERICA 

The Contractor agrees to comply with 49 U.S.C. 5323(j) and 49 CFR Patt 661, which 
provid.e that Federal funds may not be obligated unless steel, iron, and manufactured products 
used in FT A-funded projects are produced in the United States, unless a waiver has been granted 
by FTA or the product is subject to a general waiver. General waivers are listed in 49 CFR 
661.7, and include microcomputer equipment, software, and small purchases ($100,000 or less) 
made with capital, operating, or planning funds. Separate requirements for rolling stock are set 
out at 49 U.S.C. 5323(j)(2)(C) and 49 CFR 661.11. Rolling stock not subject to a general waiver 
must be manufactured in the United States and have a 60 percent domestic content. 

XVIII. CARGO PREFERENCE - USE OF UNITED STATES FLAG VESSELS 

The Contractor agrees: (a) to use privately owned United States-Flag commercial vessels 
to ship at least 50 percent of the gross tonnage (computed separately for dry bulk catTiers, dry 
cargo liners, and tankers) involved, whenever shipping any equipment, material, or commodities 
pursuant to the underlying Agreement to the extent such vessels are available at fair and 
reasonable rates for United States-Flag commercial vessels; (b) to furnish within 20 working 
days following the date of loading for shipments originating within the United States or within 
30 working days following the date ofleading for shipments originating outside the United 
States, a legible copy of a rated, "on-board" commercial ocean bill-of-lading in English for each 
shipment of cargo described above to the Division of National Cargo, Office of Market 
Development, Maritime Administration, Washington, DC 20590 and to the FTA recipient 
(through the Contractor in the case ofa subcontractor's bill-of-lading.); and (c) to include these 
requirements in all subcontracts issued pursuant to this Agreement when the subcontract may 
involve the transport of equipment, material, or commodities by ocean vessel. 

Page 9 n:\ptc\as20 I 0\1000378\00617929.doc 



XIX. RECYCLED PRODUCTS 

The Contractor agrees to comply with all the requirements of Section 6002 of the 
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA), as amended (42 U.S.C. 6962), including, but 
not limited to, the regulat01y provisions of 40 CFR Part 247, and Executive Order 12873, as they 
apply to the procurement of the items designated in Subpati B of 40 CFR Part 247. 

XX. BUS TESTING (applies to contracts.for rolling stock) 

To the extent applicable, the Contractor (or Manufacturer) agrees to comply with the 
requirements of 49 U.S.C. § 5323(c) and FTA implementing regulations at 49 CFR Part 665, and 
shall perfotm the following: 

A manufacturer of a new bus model or a bus produced with a major change in 
components or configuration shall provide a copy of the final test report to the Recipient at a 
point in the procurement process specified by the Recipient which will be prior to the Recipient's 
final acceptance of the first vehicle. · 

A manufacturer who releases a rep01t under paragraph 1 above shall provide notice to the 
operator of the testing facility that the report is available to the public. 

If the manufacturer represents that the vehicle was previously tested, the vehicle being 
sold should have the identical configuration and major components as the vehicle in the test 
report, which must be provided to the Recipient prior to Recipient's final acceptance of the first 
vehicle. If the configuration or components are not identical, the manufacturer shall provide a 
description of the change and the manufacturer's basis for concluding that it is not a major 
change requiring additional testing. 

If the manufacturer represents that the vehicle is "grandfathered" (has been used in mass 
transit service in the United States before October 1, 1988, and is cmTently being produced 
without a major change in configuration or components), the manufacturer shall provide the 
name and address of the recipient of such a vehicle and the details of that vehicle's configuration 
and major components. 

XXI. PRE-AWARD AND POST-DELIVERY AUDIT REQUIREMENTS (applies to 
contracts.for rolling stock) 

To the extent applicable, Contractor agrees to comply with the requirements of 49 U.S.C. 
§ 5323(1) and FTA implementing regulations at 49 CFR Patt 663, and to submit the following 
certifications: 

A. Buy America Requfrements: The Contractor shall complete and submit a 
declaration certifying either compliance or noncompliance with Buy America. If the 
Bidder/Offeror cettifies compliance with Buy America, it shall submit documentation which lists 
(1) component and subcomponent parts of the rolling stock to be purchased identified by 
manufacturer of the patis, their country of origin and costs; and (2) the location of the final 
assembly point for the rolling stock, including a description of the activities that are planned to 
take place and actually took place at the final assembly point and the cost of final assembly. 

B. Solicitation Specification Requirements: The Contractor shall submit evidence that 
it will be capable of meeting the bid specifications and provide infonnation and access to 
Recipient and its agents to enable them to conduct post-award and post-delivery audits. 

C. Federal Motor Vehicle Safety Standards (FMVSS): The Contractor shall submit 
(1) manufacturer's FMVSS self-certification sticker infonnation that the vehicle complies with 
relevant FMVSS or (2) manufacturer's cettified statement that the contracted buses will not be 
subject to FMVSS regulations. 

Page 10 n:\ptc\as20 I 0\1000378\00617929.doc 



XXII. FALSE OR FRAUDULENT STATEMENTS AND CLAIMS 

A. The Contractor acknowledges that the provisions of the Program Fraud Civil 
Remedies Act of 1986, as amended, 31 U.S.C. §§ 3801 et seq. and U.S. DOT regulations, 
"Program Fraud Civil Remedies," 49 CFR Part 31, apply to its actions pe1iaining to this Project. 
Upon execution of the underlying Agreement, the Contractor certifies or affams the trnthfulness 
and accuracy of any statement it has made, it makes, it may make, or causes to be made, 
pertaining to the underlying contract or the FT A-assisted project for which this contract work is 
being perfonned. In addition to other penalties that may be applicable, the Contractor further 
acknowledges that if it makes, or causes to be made, a false, fictitious, or fraudulent claim, 
statement, submission, or certification, the Federal Government reserves the right to impose the 
penalties of the Program Fraud Civil Remedies Act of 1986 on the Contractor to the extent the 
Federal Government deems appropriate. 

B. The Contractor also acknowledges that if it makes, or causes to be made, a false, 
fictitious, or fraudulent claim, statement, submission, or ce1iification to the Federal Government 
under a contract connected with a project that is financed in whole or in part with Federal 
assistance originally awarded by FT A under the authority of 49 U.S.C. § 5307, the Government 
reserves the right to impose the penalties of 18 U.S.C. § 1001and49 U.S.C. § 5307(n)(I) on the 
Contractor, to the extent the Federal Government deems appropriate. 

C. The Contractor agrees to include the above two clauses in each subcontract financed 
in whole or in part with Federal assistance provided by FTA. It is further agreed that the clauses 
shall not be modified, except to identify the subcontractor who will be subject to the provisions. 

XXIII. FLY AMERICA 

The Contractor agrees to comply with 49 U.S.C. 40118 (the "Fly America" Act) in 
accordance with the General Services Administration's regulations at 41 CFR Part 301-10, 
which provide that recipients and subrecipients of Federal funds and their contractors are 
required to use U.S. Flag air carriers for U.S Government-financed international air travel and 
transpo1iation of their personal effects or property, to the extent such service is available, unless 
travel by foreign air cmTier is a matter of necessity, as defined by the Fly America Act. The 
Contractor shall submit, if a foreign air can-ier was used, an appropriate certification or 
memorandum adequately explaining why service by a U.S. flag air carrier was not available or 
why it was necessary to use a foreign air carrier and shall, in any event, provide a ce1iificate of 
compliance with the Fly America requirements. The Contractor agrees to inclu~e the 
requirements of this section in all subcontracts that may involve international air transportation. 

XXIV. INCORPORATION OF FEDERAL TRANSIT ADMINISTRATION (FTA) 
TERMS 

The preceding provisions include, in pmi, ce1iain Standard Te1ms and Conditions 
required by DOT, whether or not expressly set forth in the preceding contract provisions. All 
contractual provisions required by DOT, as set fmih in FTA Circular 4220. IF, are hereby 
incorporated by reference. Anything to the contra1y herein notwithstanding, all FTA mandated 
te1ms shall be deemed to control in the event of a conflict with other provisions contained in this 
Agreement. The Contractor shall not perfonn any act, fail to perfo1m any act, or refuse to 
comply with any (name of grantee) requests which would cause (name of grantee) to be in 
violation of the FTA tenns and conditions. 

Page 11 n:\ptc\as20 I 0\10003 78\00617929.doc 



XXV. TRANSIT EMPLOYEE PROTECTIVE AGREEMENTS (applicable to each 
contract for transit operations pe1for111ed by employees of a Contractor recognized by FTA to be 
a transit opera/Of) 

A. The Contractor agrees to the comply with applicable transit employee protective 
requirements as follows: 

1. General Transit Employee Protective Requirements - To the extent that 
FTA detennines that transit operations are involved, the Contractor agrees to carry out the transit 
operations work on the underlying contract in compliance with tenns and conditions detennined 
by the U.S. Secretary of Labor to be fair and equitable to protect the interests of employees 
employed under this contract and to meet the employee protective requirements of 49 U.S.C. A 
5333(b), and U.S. DOL guidelines at 29 C.F.R. Part 215, and any amendments thereto. These 
te1ms and conditions are identified in the letter of certification from the U.S. DOL to FTA 
applicable to the FT A Recipient's project from which Federal assistance is provided to support 
work on the underlying contract. The Contractor agrees to carry out that work in compliance 
with the conditions stated in that U.S. DOL letter. The requirements of this subsection A, 
however, do not apply to any contract financed with Federal assistance provided by FT A either 
for projects for elderly individuals and individuals with disabilities authorized by 49 U.S.C. § 
531 O(a)(2), or for projects for nonurbanized areas authorized by 49 U.S.C. § 5311. Alternate 
provisions for those projects are set forth in subsections (2) and (3) of this clause. 

2. Transit Employee Protective Requil'ements for Projects Authorized by 49 
U.S.C. § 5310(a)(2) for Elderly Individuals and Individuals with Disabilities - If the contract 
involves transit operations financed in whole or in part with Federal assistance authorized by 49 
U.S.C. § 5310(a)(2), and ifthe U.S. Secretary ofTranspmiation has detem1ined or determines in 
the future that the employee protective requirements of 49 U.S.C. § 5333(b) are necessary or 
appropriate for the state and the public body subrecipient for which work is perfonned on the 
underlying contract, the Contractor agrees to cany out the Project in compliance with the tenns 
and conditions determined by the U.S. Secretary of Labor to meet the requirements of 49 U.S.C. 
§ 5333(b), U.S. DOL guidelines at 29 C.F.R. Paii 215, and any amendments thereto. These terms 
and conditions are identified in the U.S. DOL's letter of certification to FTA, the date of which is 
set forth Grant Agreement or Cooperative Agreement with the state. The Contractor agrees to 
perfonn transit operations in connection with the underlying contract in compliance with the 
conditions stated in that U.S. DOL letter. 

3. Transit Employee Protective Requirements for Projects Authol'ized by 49 
U.S.C. § 5311 in Nonurbanized Areas - If the contract involves transit operations financed in 
whole or in part with Federal assistance authorized by 49 U.S.C. § 5311, the Contractor agrees to 
comply with the terms and conditions of the Special Wairnnty for the Nonurbanized Area 
Program agreed to by the U.S. Secretaries ofTranspmiation and Labor, dated May 31, 1979, and 
the procedures implemented by U.S. DOL or any revision thereto. 

B. The Contractor also agrees to include the any applicable requirements in each 
subcontract involving transit operations financed in whole or in part with Federal assistance 
provided by FT A. 

Page 12 n:lptclas2010110003 78100617929.dcx: 


